HALIFAX KENNEL CLUB
JUDGING SCHEDULE

February 22, 23, & 24, 2019

HALIFAX FORUM MULTI PURPOSE BUILDING
2901 Windsor Street, Halifax, NS B3K 5E5

> Please remember to bring your exhibitors tickets or a list of your armband numbers with you otherwise
ou will have to go to the catalog to look them up and then go to the end of the line.

Judging will start promptly and adhere as closely as possible to this schedule.

» Handlers of several different breeds must arrange for alternate handlers, should judging of their different Breeds
conflict. Schedule changes will not be made.

» Itis the responsibility of the exhibitor to be at ringside when their classes are called. It is not the responsibility of the
ring steward to locate dogs. Judges will not wait for any dog or handler delaying a class.

» The figures following the Breeds indicate the number of dogs entered in - (1) Male Classes, (2) Female Classes, (3)

Specials Only, Male & Female. The figure before the breed is the total entry.

Time for Conformation Judging is based on 20 - 25 dogs per hour.

Group judging will follow immediately upon completion of the breed judging within each group.

» It shall be the duty and obligation of the show-giving club to see that a judge, club official, volunteer, or any
participant at an event held under these rules is not subject to indignities. The Conformation Show Committee Chair
shall promptly report to the CKC any infringement of this regulation, and the Discipline Committee shall have the
authority to take such action as it deems fit on receipt of a report indicating that this has occurred. (Section 19.7
Dog Show Rules)

» No dogs are to be left in the building overnight.
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CLEANUP: All exhibitors will be held responsible for clean-up on the show site and surrounding areas for
their own dogs or dogs they are handling. Anyone caught not cleaning up after their dogs WILL BE
PROHIBITED FROM SHOWING their dog(s) at this event.

THE BUILDING WILL OPEN AT 7:00 EACH DAY AND WILL CLOSE 1 HOUR AFTER BEST IN SHOW JUDGING.
SETUP TIME FOR EXHIBITORS ON FRIDAY STARTS at 12:00 PM

PARKING
Please observe the posted no parking and fire lane signs at the show venue as violators will be ticketed and towed.
There will be NO exceptions

Due to limited space there will be no X-pens.

° There will be a pizza party on Friday evening
« compliments of Boston Pizza, Granville Street Halifax
+ Thanks to Dan Latter & Dave Michaud

JUNIOR HANDLING- Sunday at noon in Ring 1



FRI FEBRUARY 22, 2019

RING 1 - JUDGE: David Kelland
GROUP 3 - WORKING

3:30

4:50
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Alaskan Malamute
Bernese Mtn Dog
Boxer

BP - Boxer
Bullmastiff
Doberman Pinscher
Great Dane

BP - Great Dane
Neapolitan Mastiff
Rottweiler

BP - Rottweiler
Samoyed
Schnauzer (Std)
Siberian Husky

ROUP 1 - SPORTING

Griffon (WHP)

Ret (Curly-Coated)
Ret (Flat-Coated)
Ret (Golden)

BP - Ret (Golden)
Ret (Labrador)

BP - Ret (Labrador)
Setter (Gordon)
Setter (Irish)

Span (Am Cocker)
Span (Eng Cocker)
BP - Span (Eng Cocke
Span (Eng Springer)
BP - Span (Eng Sprin
Span (Welsh Spring)

RING 2- JUDGE: William Byrne
GROUP 2 - HOUNDS

3:30

4:35
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Afghan Hound
Basset Hound
Beagle

Borzoi

Dachshund (MLH)
Dachshund (SLH)
Finnish Spitz
Greyhound
Norwegian Elkhound
Rhodesian
Whippet

ROUP 4 - TERRIERS

Am Staff Terrier
Australian Terrier
Fox Terrier (S)
Irish Terrier
Manchester Terrier
Schnauzer (Min)
S.C.W.T.

BP - S.C.W.T.
W.H.W.T.

RING 3 - JUDGE: Karen Day
GROUP 5 - TOYS

3:30

1
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C.K.C. Spaniel
Chinese Crested
Coton de Tulear
Griffon (Brussels)
Miniature Pinscher
Papillon
Pekingese
Pomeranian

1-1-0-0
2-0-0-0
0-0-1-0

1-1-0-0
0-2-0-1
1-0-0-1
0-1

1-0-0-0
1-1-1-0
0-1

0-3-1-1
1-0-0-0
1-0-0-0

0-0-0-1
1-0-0-0
0-1-0-0
2-4-4-0
1-1

1-6-2-1

0-1-0-0
0-2-0-0
2-0-0-1
0-0-0-2
0-2

3-2-0-0
0-2

1-0-0-0

1-0-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-2-0-1
0-1-0-1
1-2-1-0
1-1-1-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
1-0-0-1
0-0-0-1

0-0-0-1
0-2-1-3
1-0-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-2-0-1
0-1-0-1

2-0-1-0

0-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
2-4-0-0
1-3-0-0
0-0-0-1
1-2-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0

4:50

5:55
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2
3
G

1
2
1
1
1
1
5
4
4
1
1
G

1
8
2
1
1
2
1
4
2
1
1
6
2
2
1

Toy Fox Terrier
Toy Manchester
Yorkshire Terrier

ROUP 6 — NON-SPORTING

Bichon Frise
Boston Terrier
Bulldog

Chow Chow

BP - Chow Chow
Dalmatian

French Bulldog
BP - French Bulldog
Poodle (Standard)
Shiba Inu

Shih Tzu

ROUP 7 - HERDING

BP - Aust Cattle Dog
Australian Shepherd
BP - Australian Shep
Belgian Shepherd
Bouvier

Collie (Rough)

Collie (Smooth)
German Shepherd

BP - German Shepherd
Norwegian Buhund
Old Eng Sheepdog
Shetland Sheepdog
BP - Shetland Sheepd
Swedish Vallhund
Welsh Corgi (C)

Group Judges

Group 1 - 37 David Kelland
Group 2 - 20 William Byrne
Group 3 - 23 David Kelland
Group 4 - 18 William Byrne
Group 5 - 26 Karen Day
Group 6 - 17 Karen Day
Group 7 - 28 Karen Day

Entry Tot. - 169

Optional Classes
Total Baby Puppy - 25

Entry Tot. - 194

BIS JUDGE: Judith Byrne

1-1-0-0
0-0-1-1
1-1-0-1

1-0-0-0
1-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
1-0

0-1-0-0
2-1-2-0
1-3

1-3-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1

1-0
1-3-1-3

0-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
1-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
2-1-1-0
0-2

0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-5-0-1
1-1

0-1-1-0
0-1-0-0



SAT FEBRUARY 23, 2019

RING 1 - JUDGE: Wendy Anderson
GROUP 4 - TERRIERS

8:00

9:00
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Australian Terrier
Bedlington Terrier
Border Terrier
Bull Terrier

Cairn Terrier

Fox Terrier (S)
Irish Terrier
Schnauzer (Min)
S.C.W.T.

BP - S.C.W.T.
W.H.W.T.
GROUP 2 - HOUNDS
Afghan Hound
Basset Hound
Beagle

Borzoi

Dachshund (MLH)
Dachshund (MS)
Dachshund (SLH)

RING 1 - JUDGE: David Kelland
GROUP 5 - TOYS

9:30

10:55
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C.K.C. Spaniel
Chinese Crested
Coton de Tulear
Griffon (Brussels)
Miniature Pinscher
Papillon
Pekingese
Pomeranian

Pug

Toy Fox Terrier
Toy Manchester
Yorkshire Terrier
BP - Yorkshire Terri

ROUP 6 — NON-SPORTING

Bichon Frise
Boston Terrier
Bulldog

BP - Bulldog
Chow Chow

BP - Chow Chow
French Bulldog
BP - French Bulldog
German Pinscher
Keeshond

Poodle (Standard)
Schipperke

Shiba Inu

Shih Tzu

RING 2 - JUDGE: Judith Byrne
GROUP 1 - SPORTING

8:00
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Griffon (WHP)

Ret (Flat-Coated)
Ret (Golden)

BP - Ret (Golden)
Ret (Labrador)
Setter (Gordon)
Span (Am Cocker)
Span (Eng Cocker)
BP - Span (Eng Cocke
Span (Eng Springer)
BP - Span (Eng Sprin
Span (Welsh Spring)
Weimaraner

1-2-1-1
1-0-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-1-0-1
0-1-0-1
0-1

2-0-1-0

1-0-0-0
0-1-0-0
1-2-0-1
0-1-0-1
1-2-1-0
0-0-0-1
1-1-1-0

0-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
2-4-0-0
1-2-0-0
0-0-0-1
1-2-2-1
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
1-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
1-1-0-1
0-1

1-0-0-0
1-0-1-0
0-1-0-1
0-1

0-0-0-1
1-0

2-0-2-0
1-1

0-0-0-1
1-0-0-0
1-3-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1

0-1-0-1
0-1-0-0
3-3-4-0
1-1

2-7-1-1
0-1-0-0
2-0-1-1
0-0-0-2
0-2

0-1-0-0
0-2

1-0-0-0
1-0-0-0

GROUP 2 - HOUNDS

9:55
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Greyhound
Norwegian Elkhound
Rhodesian

Saluki

Whippet

RING 3 - JUDGE: William Byrne
GROUP 3 - WORKING

8:30 2
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Alaskan Malamute
Bernese Mtn Dog
Boxer

BP - Boxer

Cane Corso
Doberman Pinscher
Great Dane

BP - Great Dane
Great Pyrenees
Neapolitan Mastiff
Rottweiler

BP - Rottweiler
Samoyed
Schnauzer (Std)
Siberian Husky

RING 3 - JUDGE: Lee Steeves
GROUP 7 - HERDING

9:55 1
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Aust Cattle Dog

BP - Aust Cattle Dog
Australian Shepherd
BP - Australian Shep
Belgian Shepherd
Bouvier

Collie (Rough)

Collie (Smooth)
German Shepherd

BP - German Shepherd
Norwegian Buhund
Old Eng Sheepdog
Shetland Sheepdog
BP - Shetland Sheepd
Swedish Vallhund
Welsh Corgi (C)

Group Judges

Group 1 - 34 Judith Byrne
Group 2 - 22 Judith Byrne
Group 3 - 24 William Byrne
Group 4 - 18 Wendy Anderson
Group 5 - 27 David Kelland
Group 6 - 19 David Kelland
Group 7 - 34 Lee Steeves

Entry Tot. - 178

Optional Classes

Total Baby Puppy - 22

Entry Tot. - 200

BIS JUDGE: David Kelland

0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
1-0-0-1
0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1

1-1-0-0
2-0-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-0

0-0-1-0
0-2-0-1
1-0-0-1

1-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-1

0-3-1-1
1-0-0-0
1-1-0-1

1-0-0-0
1-0

2-4-2-3
1-2

2-0-0-0
0-0-0-1
3-1-0-0
0-1-1-0
2-1-1-1
0-1

0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-3-0-0
1-1

0-1-1-0
0-1-0-0



SAT FEBRUARY 23, 2019

RING 1 - JUDGE: Linda St Hilaire

1:00

GROUP 3 - WORKING
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Alaskan Malamute
Boxer

BP - Boxer

Cane Corso
Doberman Pinscher
Great Dane

BP - Great Dane
Great Pyrenees
Neapolitan Mastiff
Rottweiler

BP - Rottweiler
Samoyed
Schnauzer (Std)
Siberian Husky

ROUP 1 - SPORTING

Griffon (WHP)

Ret (Curly-Coated)
Ret (Flat-Coated)
Ret (Golden)

BP - Ret (Golden)
Ret (Labrador)

BP - Ret (Labrador)
Setter (Gordon)
Span (Am Cocker)
Span (Eng Cocker)

BP - Span (Eng Cocke

Span (Eng Springer)
Span (Welsh Spring)
Weimaraner

RING 2 - JUDGE: Judith Byrne
GROUP 5 - TOYS

1:00

1
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Chinese Crested
Coton de Tulear
Griffon (Brussels)
Italian Greyhound
Miniature Pinscher
Papillon
Pekingese
Pomeranian

Toy Fox Terrier
Toy Manchester
Yorkshire Terrier
BP - Yorkshire Terri

RING 2 - JUDGE: William Byrne

2:20

GROUP 6 — NON-SPORTING

1
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Bichon Frise
Boston Terrier
Bulldog

BP - Bulldog

Chow Chow

BP - Chow Chow
French Bulldog

BP - French Bulldog
German Pinscher
Keeshond

BP - Poodle (Miniatu
Poodle (Standard)
Schipperke

Shiba Inu

Shih Tzu

1-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-0

0-0-1-0
0-2-0-1
1-0-0-1
0-1

1-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
1-1-1-0
0-1

0-3-1-1
1-0-0-0
1-0-0-0

0-1-0-1
1-0-0-0
0-1-0-0
3-3-4-0
1-1

2-8-1-1

0-1-0-0
2-0-1-1
0-0-0-2
0-2

0-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
1-0-0-0

1-0-0-0
2-4-0-0
1-2-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
1-2-2-1
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-1
1-1-0-1
0-1

1-0-0-0
2-0-1-0
0-1-0-1

0-0-0-1
1-0

2-1-0-0
0-2

0-0-0-1
1-0-0-0
0-1

1-3-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1

RING 3 - JUDGE: Peter Machen
GROUP 2 - HOUNDS
Afghan Hound
Basset Hound
Beagle
Borzoi
Dachshund (MLH)
Dachshund (SLH)
Greyhound
Norwegian Elkhound
Rhodesian
Whippet
GROUP 4 - TERRIERS
Australian Terrier
Bedlington Terrier
Border Terrier
Cairn Terrier
Irish Terrier
Manchester Terrier
Schnauzer (Min)
S.C.W.T.
BP - S.C.W.T.
Staff Bull Terrier
W.H.W.T.
ROUP 7 - HERDING
Aust Cattle Dog
BP - Aust Cattle Dog
Australian Shepherd
BP - Australian Shep
Belgian Shepherd
Bouvier
Collie (Rough)
Collie (Smooth)
German Shepherd
BP - German Shepherd
Norwegian Buhund
Old Eng Sheepdog
Shetland Sheepdog
BP - Shetland Sheepd
Swedish Vallhund
Welsh Corgi (C)
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Group Judges
Group 1l - 36
Group 2 - 21
Group 3 - 22
Group 4 - 19
Group 5 - 26
Group 6 - 19
Group 7 - 36

Entry Tot. - 179

Optional Classes
Total Baby Puppy - 21

Entry Tot. - 200

BIS JUDGE: Peter Machen

1-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
1-2-0-1
0-1-0-1
1-2-1-0
1-1-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
1-0-0-1
0-0-0-1

0-2-1-1
1-0-0-0
0-0-0-1
0-2-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-1-0-1
0-1-1-1
0-2

0-0-0-1
2-0-1-0

1-0-0-0
1-0

2-3-2-3
0-1

1-0-0-0
0-0-0-1
2-1-0-0
1-1-1-0
2-2-1-1
0-1

0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-4-0-1
1-1

0-1-1-0
1-1-0-0



SUN FEBRUARY 24, 2019 GROUP 5 - TOYS
RING 1 - JUDGE: Barbara Arndt 11:00 1 C.XK.C. Spaniel 0-1-0-0
GROUP 4 - TERRIERS 1 Chinese Crested 1-0-0-0
9:00 1 Am Staff Terrier 0-0-0-1 6  Coton de Tulear 2-4-0-0
5 Australian Terrier 1-2-1-1 4  Griffon (Brussels) 1-3-0-0
1 Bedlington Terrier 1-0-0-0 1 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-0-1
2 Border Terrier 0-1-0-1 7  Papillon 1-3-2-1
1 Bull Terrier 0-0-1-0 1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0
1 Cairn Terrier 0-1-0-0 1 Pomeranian 0-1-0-0
1 Fox Terrier (S) 1-0-0-0 2 Toy Fox Terrier 1-1-0-0
1 Irish Terrier 0-1-0-0 1 Toy Manchester 0-0-1-0
3 Schnauzer (Min) 0-2-0-1 3 Yorkshire Terrier 1-1-0-1
3 S.CW.T. 0-1-1-1 GROUP 6 — NON-SPORTING
1 BP-S.CW.T. 0-1 1:30 1 Bichon Frise 1-0-0-0
3 W.HW.T. 2-0-1-0 3 Boston Terrier 2-0-1-0
GROUP 2 - HOUNDS 2 Bulldog 0-1-0-1
10:10 2  Afghan Hound 1-1-0-0 1 BP - Bulldog 0-1
1 BP - Afghan Hound 1-0 1 Chow Chow 0-0-0-1
1 Basset Hound 0-1-0-0 1 BP - Chow Chow 1-0
1 Beagle 0-0-0-1 1 Dalmatian 0-1-0-0
3  Borzoi 0-2-0-1 4  French Bulldog 2-0-2-0
4  Dachshund (MLH) 1-2-1-0 3 BP - French Bulldog 1-2
3 Dachshund (SLH) 1-1-1-0 2 German Pinscher 1-0-0-1
1 Finnish Spitz 1-0-0-0 1 Keeshond 1-0-0-0
1 Greyhound 0-0-1-0 5 Poodle (Standard) 1-4-0-0
1 Norwegian Elkhound 0-1-0-0 1 Schipperke 1-0-0-0
2 Rhodesian 1-0-0-1 1 Shiba Inu 0-1-0-0
1 Saluki 0-1-0-0 1 Shih Tzu 0-0-0-1
1 Whippet 0-0-0-1 RING 3 - JUDGE: Shawn Bennett
GROUP 7 - HERDING GROUP 1 - SPORTING
11:20 1  Aust Cattle Dog 1-0-0-0 9:40 1 Griffon (WHP) 0-0-0-1
1 BP - Aust Cattle Dog 1-0 1 Pointer (GSH) 0-1-0-0
12 Australian Shepherd 2-4-2-4 13 Ret (Labrador) 2-8-2-1
3 BP - Australian Shep 1-2 2 BP - Ret (Labrador) 0-2
4  Belgian Shepherd 3-0-0-1 1 Setter (Gordon) 0-1-0-0
1:00 1 Bouvier 0-0-0-1 2 Setter (Irish) 0-2-0-0
3 Collie (Rough) 1-2-0-0 2 Span (Eng Cocker) 0-0-0-2
1 Collie (Smooth) 0-0-1-0 2 BP - Span (Eng Cocke 0-2
6  German Shepherd 2-2-1-1 RING 3 — JUDGE: Alison Jones
2 BP - German Shepherd 0-2 GROUP 3 - WORKING
1 Norwegian Buhund 0-1-0-0 10:45 2  Alaskan Malamute 1-1-0-0
1 Old Eng Sheepdog 0-0-1-0 2 Bernese Mtn Dog 2-0-0-0
7 Shetland Sheepdog 0-5-1-1 1 Boxer 0-0-1-0
2 BP - Shetland Sheepd 1-1 1 BP - Boxer 1-0
2 Swedish Vallhund 0-1-1-0 2 Bullmastiff 1-1-0-0
2 Welsh Corgi (C) 1-1-0-0 4  Doberman Pinscher 0-3-0-1
RING 2 - JUDGE: Peter Machen 2 Great Dane 1-0-0-1
GROUP 3 - WORKING 1 BP - Great Dane 0-1
9:00 1 Cane Corso 0-0-1-0 2 Great Pyrenees 1-1-0-0
1 Neapolitan Mastiff 1-0-0-0 1 Schnauzer (Std) 1-0-0-0
3 Rottweiler 1-1-1-0
1  BP - Rottweiler 0-1 Group Judges RING 3 — SWEEPSTAKES
4  Samoyed 0-2-1-1 Group 1 - 41 Peter Machen
1 Siberian Husky 1-0-0-0 Group 2 - 21 Barbara Arndt JUDGE: Paul Boyd
GROUP 1 - SPORTING Group 3 - 26 Peter Machen Time: 8:00
9:30 1  Ret (Chesapeake Bay) 0-1-0-0 Group 4 - 22 Barbara Arndt
1 Ret (Curly-Coated) 1-0-0-0 Group 5 - 28 Peter Machen Jr Puppy Male 3
1 Ret (Flat-Coated) 0-1-0-0 Group 6 - 23 Peter Machen Sr Puppy Male 5
11 Ret (Golden) 3-4-4-0 Group 7 - 41 Barbara Arndt
2 BP - Ret (Golden) 7 T (N — 12-18 M Male 7
4 Span (Am Cocker) 2-0-1-1 Entry Tot. - 202 Jr Puppy Female 3
1 Span (Eng Springer) 0-1-0-0
2 BP - Span (Eng Sprin 0-2 Optional Classes Sr Puppy Female 6
1 Span (Welsh Spring) 1-0-0-0 Total Baby Puppy - 26 12-18 M Female 2
1 Weimaraner L
Entry Tot. - 228 VETERAN SWEEPS
7-9 yr Female 1
BIS JUDGE: Barbara Arndt




